

A04-435

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

BETH ANN HINNEBERG,

Relator,

v.

BIG STONE COUNTY HOUSING AND
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY SYSTEMS,
INC. AND HOME Line**

James A. Lee, Jr. (#0129276)
**LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
MINNEAPOLIS**
430 First Avenue North, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401-1780

Attorneys for Petitioner

Keith S. Moheban (#218360)
Alison C. Archer (#31934X)
**LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION**
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402

*Attorneys for Amici National Association of
Protection and Advocacy Systems, Inc.,
and HOME Line*

William J. Watson (#114911)
BIG STONE COUNTY ATTORNEY
37 Northwest Second Street
Ortonville, MN 56278

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE *AMICI*.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 A. The Extent Of The Problem: Disability And Housing Issues In Minnesota.....2

 B. Respondent Did Not Consider Appellant’s Specific Needs For Reasonable
 Accommodation6

DISCUSSION8

 I. THE FEDERAL HOUSING ACT’S BROAD REACH APPLIES TO
 RESPONDENT’S VOUCHER PROGRAM AND PORTABILITY POLICY8

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISAPPLIED THE ADA “REASONABLE
 ACCOMMODATION” REQUIREMENT, CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN
 LANGUAGE OF THE ACT.....16

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	17
Andrews v. Springfield Housing Authority, No. 91-CV-0106 (Mass. Trial Ct., Housing Ct., Hampden Div. 1991)	10
Citizens for a Balanced City v. Plymouth Congregational Church, 672 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. App. 2003)	18, 19
Fairview Hosp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Company, 535 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1995)	3
Frederick L. v. Dep't Public Welfare, Pennsylvania, 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004)	19
Heights Community Congress v. Hilltop Realty Inc., 774 F.2d 135 (6 th Cir. 1985)	12
Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
Hovsons, Inc. v. Township of Brick, 89 F.3d 1096 (3d Cir. 1996)	14
Laufman v. Oakley Building and Loan Co., 408 F. Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976)	11
Makin v. Hawaii, 114 F. Supp.2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999)	19
Marcano-Rivera v. Pueblo Intern., Inc., 232 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2000)	17
McAlindin v. County of San Diego, 192 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1999)	17
McGary v. City of Portland, 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	10
Michigan Prot. and Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Babin, 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994)	14, 15
NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 978 F.2d 287 (7 th Cir. 1992)	12
Podvin v. The Jamar Co., 655 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	3
Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc., 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass'n v. County of St. Clair, 743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984)	10
Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) (Ginsburg, J., concurring)	19
Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1982)	11
Trovato v. City of Manchester, 992 F. Supp. 493 (D.N.H. 1997)	13
Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dept., 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
U.S. v. City of Black Jack, 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1975)	9, 13, 14
U.S. v. City of Jackson, Miss., 359 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
Vinson v. Thomas, 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
Wisconsin Community Service v. City of Milwaukee, 309 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	19

RULES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)	17
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) (2004)	16, 17

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	1
-----------------------------------	---

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12132 (2000)	1, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3604	12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1)	9, 15
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3604 (2000)	1
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) (2003).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B) (2003)	18
Minn. Stat. § 245.461, subd. 4	5
Minn. Stat. § 363A.10, subd. 1 (2003).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 363A.10, subd. 1(2) (2003)	18
Minn. Stat. §§ 363A.01	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DHS publication (January, 2001).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 711 11th Cong., 2d. Sess. 22 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2183	15
Minnesota Department of Human Services webpage	4
Minnesota State Council on Disability, Legislative Report (2003)	2, 3
